The COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, met in Regular session in the Council Chamber at 7:30 o'clock P. M. on Tuesday, March 6, 1951, with Mayor Lemon presiding.

> ROLL CALL: Present: Chitwood, Black, Dunn, Parks, Shank, Woolery Absent: Sikes

The minutes of the last regular meeting were read and approved as read upon motion by Councilwoman Woolery, seconded by Councilman Parks and carried.

PETITIONS:

An application was presented from Chauncey Wooden to cut the curb for a distance of 12 feet at 604 South Washington St. Councilman Shank moved this petition be referred to the Street Committee for study and report at next meeting. Seconded by Councilman Black, motion carried.

MONTHLY REPORTS

Street Commissioner Marlin presented his Department Report for the month of February, 1951. Councilman Parks made a motion that this report be approved and be placed on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's office. Motion seconded by Councilman Chitwood and carried.

The report for Fire Department for the month of February, 1951 was read. Upon motion by Councilwoman Woolery, seconded by Councilman Parks, the report was approved and ordered placed on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's office.

Councilwoman Woolery presented Ordinance #1, 1951 entitled as follows:

An Ordinance creating the office of City Judge in the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, State of Indiana, and providing for the election and qualification of a City Judge, and the salary and expenses therefor.

Councilwoman Woolery moved the rules be suspended on the passing of this Ordinance, seconded by Councilman Chitwood. Roll Call vote was as follows: Chitwood, aye; Black, aye; Dunn, aye; Parks, aye; Shank, aye; Woolery, aye. Motion carried.

Councilwoman Woolery moved Ordinance #1, 1951 be hereby a dopted, seconded by Councilman Black. Upon roll call vote, the vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. Ordinance #1 is now duly adopted.

Councilwoman Woolery presented Ordinance #2, 1952, entitled

An Ordinance fixing the salaries and additional compensation of the Mayor, Clerk-Treasurer, City Judge, City Civil Engineer, City Attorney, Monroe County Auditor, and Members of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Councilman Chitwood moved the rules be suspended on the passing of this Ordinance, seconded by Councilwoman Woolery. Roll call vote was as follows: Chitwood, aye, Black, aye; Dunn, aye; Parks, naye; Shank, aye; Woolery, aye. Motion was not passed because the vote was not unanimous in favor of suspension of rules.

Special Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1951 was given its second reading.